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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI): (a)
Yes, Sir,

(b) It has been postponed for the time being.}
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SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: He will look into the administrative machinery there.
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SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: As I said, in 1963, the Labour Minister of that country came here on an official visit and he invited the Labour Minister who was alsg the Home Minister then, He had combined charge. He invited him in 1963 and since then, again, the invitation was renewed and it is being renewed now. He said then that he would come but he could not go all these years and so it is still pending.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA: May I know if the new invitation is given to the Labour Minister or to the Home Minister?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: The renewal has come to the Home Minister. Then also he was Home Minister.

Harpia REFINERY

( SHRI ARJUN ARORA:

| SHRI RAMGOPAL GUPTA:t
SHRIMATI LALITHA

. (RAJAGOPALAN):

| SHRIMATI TARA

| RAMACHANDRA

| SATHE:

~*184

Will the Minister of. PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to reter to the reply given to Starred Question No. 534 in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th September. 1965 and state whether any progress has been made in attempts to arrive at a collaboration agreement for setting wup the Haldia Refinery?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI HUMAYUN
KABIR): The proposals received are under defailed technical gerutiny.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA: From where have you received the proposals?

SHRI HUMAYUN XKABRBIR: There is one proposal from a combination of 3 German firm and an American firm, Phoenix Mobil. The second proposal is from Rumania, Industrial Export of Rumania, and the third proposal is from C.F.P. France. And we have heard—but we have not yet received any proposal—that a Japanese consortium also wishes to submit a proposal.

*The question wag actually asked 'on the floor of the House by Shri Ram
Gopal Gupta.


1055 Oral Answers

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA Do you propose to wait till you receive the Japanese proposal?

MR CHAIRMAN
Mr. Ram Gopal Gupta

Just a minute

SHRI RAMGOPAL GUPTA When do you think this project will be fina-~
hsed and if you wait for the Japanese propsal will i1t not delay the overall scheme quite considerably?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR These negotiations do take some time I admit but we will not wait indefinitely. The German proposals have been examined; most of the detailed scrutiny 1s over The CF P proposals and the Rumaman proposals are under examination As soon as we recewve a proposal which we consider to be to the advantage of India Wwe shall clinch the matter and we shall not wait for any new proposals.

SHR] RAMGOPAL GUPTA. Will the proposal go through in spite of the fact that priorities 1y the Fourth Plan are being changed?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR- Sir, the ehange of priorities 1n the Fourth Plan will help the proposal rather than otherwise

SHRI BIREN ROY Last time 1n reply to one of my supplementaries the hon Minister stated that there was also g proposa] from Rumania and that bemng an East European country with which we have a rupee account I would like to ask if the scrutiny that 1s now being made will involve whether we will save foreign exchange by collaboration with an East European country or we shall go for further foreign exchange expenditure by collaboration wnth some West European country.

SHR] HUMAYUN KABIR: My hon friend 1s probably aware that n the case of project hike this, the projects bring their own foreign exchange Some payment has to be made in any ease, whether it 1s through rupee foreign| exchange or through free
foreign| exchange we shall take the
proposdql which 1s most advantageous to the country and naturally weightage will be| given to the fact that in the
case off Rumania a large part of the payment will be made 1n rupees

SHRIMATI LALITHA (RAJA-
GOPAL|AN): May I know from the
hon Minmster which country 1s wilhing to meet| the foreign exchange requirements of thig collaboration?

SHRI| HUMAYUN KABIR I have

just pow stated that everyone who makes T'an offer comes with the foreign | exchange attacheg to the
offer

SHRI| G MURAHARI I would
like to know from the Government whether the Goverpment 35 also looking into the political aspect of this collaborition because the West German Government 1s known to have supplieg a| large quantity of armg to
Pakistan and any collaboration with West Germany would only work to our detriment I would like to know from the Government whether this aspect of the problem 1s kept 1n view when taking a final decision 1n the matter

SHRI | HUMAYUN KABIR All
aspects Will be taken mto consideration and as L have stated earlier the proposal] which 1s to the greatest advantage of Indiz will be accepted.
We should not go about looking out for enemies and making sometimes our friends turn enemies

SHRI A D MANI Would the Minister give information about the nature of control which the European collaborators would like to have 1n the setting up of the refinery? Would they allgw the refinery to be set up by Indians or would they ILke to retain control over every aspect of the setting up of the refinery?

SHRy YUN KABIR* These
are detalls wunder negotiation and while the negotiations are in progress
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I do not think it will be in public interest to divulge all the details. I can assure the hon. Member and the House that any proposal which we accept shall be in the interests of the country and the arrangement for the control of the refinery will also be in the interest of the country.

SHRI I, K. GUJRAL: May I ask the Minister if while finalising the arrangement with any group or with any countries this factor will also be kept in view of aggression by Pakistan and it is pot repeated again that those countries stop the arrangement leav~
ing it in mid air whenever they wish and may I know whether any clause wil] be put in the agreement that this sort of fhing does not happen again?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: I do not think any project which we have undertakey has been stopped because of this and again we should not anti=-
cipate but every precaution will be taken to see that our interests are safeguarded.

GURURULAg IN THE COUNTRY

*185. PROF. SATYAVRATA SID-
DHANTALANKAR: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names and locations of the Gurukulas for both boys and girls in the country; and

(b) the financial grants given to each of them by Government from 1961 to 1965, year-wise?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAKT DARSHAN): (a) and (b)
A statement is laid on the Tabla of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) The following grants were paid during the years 1961-62 to 1964-65 to the institutions for both boys and gu-ls recognised as Gurukulas for the purpose of paying grants. under the Ministry’s scheme of assistance to Sanskrit Gurukulas for promotion of Sanskrit.

S Name of the Gumkul

Grant given by the Government during

o.
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964~65
Rs. Rs. R
1. Gurukul Kangri Vishvavidyalaya, ’ ’
Hardwar . 1,800 600 et ..
2. Gurukul szhvavxdyalaya, Vn- v .
ndavan (Mathura) . . 28,500 30,840 30,840 37,860
3. Gurukul Mahavxdyalaya,
Twalapur (Hardwar) . 27,22% 49,252 52,491 41,692
4. Kanya Gurukul Mahav1dyalaya,
Rajpura Road, Dehra Dun . 7,200 1,950 1,950 .
5. Gurukul, Chittor, (Rajasthan) , 21,600 75720 . . -
6. Gurukul Vidyapeetha, Har- .
yana, Bhainswal Kalan, Rohtak 21,660 21,660 35,500
7. Sri Siddaganga Gurukul, P.O.
Kyatsandra (Tumkur) 9,000 9,000 46,650
8. Arya Kanya Mahawdyalaya,
Atmaram Road, Baroda .o 6,000 19,687+ §
9. Rishikul Vidyapeetha Brahma—
charyashram, Hardwar 19,400 24,000 33,390 31,080
10. Gurukul Mahawdyalaya, Me-
chian (Chapra) 19,550 . ) 10,800
11. Shri Rajagopal Sanskrit Mahavidyalaya, Ayodhya LN ... .,
TorAL . 1,34,275 1,45,022 1,46,331  2,23,259° §0

®The Gurukul has never submitted its application under the scheme,. - s

